

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE MANUFACTURE, REPAIR, MAINTENANCE OR REFURBISHMENT OF PARTS, ASSEMBLIES, MACHINERY OR PLANT

Company in accordance with the Proposal.

I DEFINITIONS

1.1 Unless otherwise defined in the Proposal or these Conditions, the following terms shall have the following meanings throughout the Proposal or these Conditions:

"Buyer" means the person who accepts a Proposal of the Company for the provision of Company Goods and/or Services;

"Buyer's Components" means the Components owned by the Buyer set out in the Proposal on which the Company shall provide the Services;

"Company" means Osborne Engineering Limited a company registered in UK whose registered office is at Atley Way, Cramlington, Northumberland, NE23 1LL;

"Completed Components" means the Buyer's Components combined with the Company Goods (if any) after the Services have been provided by the Company;

"Company's Goods" means the goods or parts (if any) (including any instalment of the goods or any parts) which the Company is to supply to the Buyer as set out in the Proposal;

"Conditions" means the standard terms and conditions set out in this document;

"Contract" means the Contract between the Company and the Buyer formed in accordance with Clause 2.5 below incorporating these Conditions and the Proposal;

"Proposal" means the formal offer to which these Conditions are attached setting out amongst other things the Buyer's Components, the Company Goods, the technical specification, which can also be referred to as 'Quote' or 'Quotation', the Services and the payment terms and the Proposal shall be deemed to include any amendments or modifications to the Proposal which may be agreed in writing by the Buyer and the Company; and

"Services" means the Services to be performed or provided by the

1.1 The headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect their interpretation.

2 APPLICATION OF TERMS AND FORMATION OF CONTRACT

2.1 Subject to any variation under Clause 2.3 the Contract will be on these Conditions to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions (including any terms and conditions which the Buyer purports to apply under any purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or other document).

2.2 No terms or conditions endorsed upon, delivered with or contained in the Buyer's purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or other document will form part of the Contract simply as a result of such document being referred to in the Contract.

2.3 These Conditions apply to all the Company's sales of Company's Goods and Services and any variation to these Conditions and any representations about the Company's Goods or Services shall have no effect unless expressly agreed in writing and signed by the Customer Services Manager or his authorised representative for the time being of the Company. When entering the Contract the Buyer acknowledges that it does not rely on any such representations which are not so confirmed.

2.4 Each acceptance by the Buyer of the Company's Proposal shall be deemed to be an offer by the Buyer to purchase the Company's Goods and/or Services (as appropriate) subject to these Conditions.

2.5 No offer by the Buyer to purchase the Company's Goods and/or Services (as appropriate) shall be deemed to be accepted by the Company until a written acknowledgement of order is issued by the Company or (if earlier) the Company delivers the Completed Components to the Buyer.

2.6 Any Proposal is given on the basis that no contract will come into existence until the Company dispatches an acknowledgement of order issued in accordance with Clause 2.5 above and (if earlier) the Company delivers the Completed Components to the Buyer. Any Proposal is valid for a period of 90 (Ninety) days only from its date, provided that the Company has not previously withdrawn it, or such other period set out in the Proposal.

3 SPECIFICATIONS

3.1 The Buyer shall be responsible to the Company for ensuring the accuracy of the terms of the Proposal (including any applicable specification) and for giving the Company any necessary information relating to the Buyer's Components within sufficient time to enable the Company to perform the Contract in accordance with its terms.

3.2 The quantity, quality and description of and any specification for the Completed Components shall be as set out in the Proposal.

3.3 If any process is to be applied to the Buyer's Components or the Company's Goods by the Company in accordance with a

specification submitted by the Buyer, the Buyer shall indemnify the Company and keep the Company indemnified against all loss, damages, costs and expenses (including all professional fees) awarded against or incurred or paid or agreed to be paid by the Company in settlement of any claim for infringement of any patent, copyright, design, trade mark or other industrial or intellectual property rights of any other person which results from the Company's use of the Buyer's specification.

- 3.4 The Buyer agrees to advise the Company of requirements applicable to the Completed Components resulting from the applicability of any laws, rules or regulations in the location in which the Completed Components will be installed and the Buyer agrees to indemnify the Company and keep the Company indemnified against all loss, damages, costs and expenses (including all professional fees) awarded against or incurred or paid or agreed to be paid by the Company in respect of any breach by the Buyer of its obligation under this clause.
- 3.5 The Company reserves the right to make any changes in the specification of the Completed Components which are required to conform with, any applicable safety or other statutory requirements, those portions of industry specifications, codes and standards which the Company has deemed applicable to the Completed Components or, where the Company's Goods are to be supplied to the Company's specification, which do not materially affect their quality or performance.
- 3.6 The price and delivery dates will be equitably adjusted to reflect the additional costs incurred by the Company resulting from any changes in the specification resulting from the operation of Clause 3.4 or 3.5.
- 3.7 No Contract which has been accepted by the Company in accordance with Clause 2.5 above may be cancelled by the Buyer except with the agreement in writing of the Company and on terms that the Buyer shall indemnify the Company in full against all loss (including loss of profit), costs (including the cost of all labour and materials used), damages, charges and expenses incurred by the Company as a result of cancellation.

4 PRICE OF THE COMPANY'S GOODS AND SERVICES

- 4.1 The price of the Company's Goods and Services shall be that set out in the Proposal.
- 4.2 The Company reserves the right, by giving notice to the Buyer at any time before delivery, to increase the price of the Company's Goods or the Services to reflect any increase in the cost to the Company which is due to any cause beyond the control of the Company (such as, without limitation, any foreign exchange fluctuation, currency regulation, alteration of duties, significant increase in the costs of labour, materials or other costs of manufacture), any change in delivery dates, quantities or specifications for the Completed Components which are requested by the Buyer, or any delay caused by any instructions of the Buyer or failure of the Buyer to give the Company adequate information or instructions.
- 4.3 The Company reserves the right to correct any typographical or clerical errors which may be present in the prices or specification of the Proposal.

- 4.4 The price is exclusive of any applicable tax duties or fees. In the event that the Company is required by law to make any such payment direct, then the Buyer shall immediately reimburse this amount to the Company in addition to the price of the Completed Components set out in the Proposal.

5 SHIPMENT OF BUYER'S COMPONENTS

- 5.1 The Buyer shall not ship Buyer's Components to the Company or its designated sub-contractor until the Company has received shipping instructions in writing from the Buyer.
- 5.2 All Buyer's Components shipped shall be clearly identified with the Company's reference number and the delivery point. Any failure to consign the Buyer's Components correctly may incur additional costs including but not limited to duties which shall be added to the Buyer's account.
- 5.3 The Buyer shall send an advice notice in writing to the Company setting out the details of the Buyer's Components shipped together with the reference number and the delivery point marked for the attention of the Repairs Section, Spare and Renewal Parts Department on the same day as the Buyer ships the Buyer's Components.
- 5.4 All costs associated with shipping the Buyer's Components to the Company including but not limited to, packaging, carriage, insurance, freight and duties shall be the responsibility of the Buyer unless the Proposal states otherwise.
- 5.5 Each of the Buyer's Components received by the Company will be subject to an incoming inspection to establish the Buyer's Components suitability for the provision of the Services in accordance with the Proposal.
 - (a) If the Company finds that the Buyer's Component is acceptable then the Company shall prepare a Pre-Process Inspection Report in order to finalise the scope of work set out in the Proposal. If additional Services and/or Company's Goods are needed then the Company shall notify the Buyer accordingly of the additional cost. The Buyer shall notify the Company within 3 days of receipt of the Company's notification that additional services and/or Company's Goods are needed whether it wishes the Company to carry out the additional work or not. If the Buyer notifies the Company that it does wish it to carry out the work then the Proposal shall be deemed to be amended accordingly. If the Buyer either notifies the Company that it does not wish it to carry out the additional work or does not notify the Company of its decision within such 3 day period then the Company may at its sole discretion charge the Buyer an inspection fee and will at the Buyer's expense ship the Buyer's Components back to such address or location as set out in the Proposal. To the extent that the Buyer does not specify an address then the provisions of Clause 6.8 shall apply.
 - (b) If the Company finds that the Buyer's Components are unacceptable including (but not limited to) where the Buyer's Components are damaged beyond the OEM's recommended repair criteria or it is uneconomical to carry out the Services on the Buyer's Components then the Company shall notify the Buyer of this fact. The Buyer agrees to notify the Company within 4 days of receipt of the Company's notification that the Buyer's Components are damaged beyond repair or uneconomical to repair whether it wishes the Company

to scrap the Buyer's Components or whether it wishes the Company to return the Buyer's Components to the Buyer. The Company may at its sole discretion charge the Buyer an inspection fee and the cost of shipping the Buyer's Components back to the Buyer or scrapping the Buyer's Components (or such part of them as appropriate) shall be at the Buyer's expense. To the extent that the Buyer does not notify the Company what it wishes the Company to do with the Buyer's Components or does not specify an address to which the Company should send the Buyer's Components then the provisions of Clause 6.8 shall apply.

6 DELIVERY

- 6.1** Any dates specified by the Company for the delivery of the Completed Components are intended to be an estimate and time for delivery shall not be made of the essence by notice.
- 6.2** The Company agrees to notify the Buyer when the Completed Components are ready for dispatch.
- 6.3** The Buyer agrees to provide the Company with shipping instructions without delay after receipt of the notices set out in Clause 6.2 above. Unless otherwise agreed in the Proposal, or otherwise in writing, the Completed Components shall be delivered Ex Company Works as more particularly defined in the Incoterms in force at the date of formation of the Contract.
- 6.4** The Company agrees to deliver the Completed Components as far as possible in the original packing provided by the Buyer when it shipped the Buyer's Components to the Company. Any repairs or replacement required to the packaging and associated costs will be at the additional expense of the Buyer unless previously agreed in the proposal.
- 6.5** The delivery date for each Completed Component is defined as the date such item is delivered in accordance with this Clause. Partial deliveries will be permitted.
- 6.6** The Buyer shall be responsible for complying with any legislation or regulations governing the importation of the Completed Components into the country of destination and for the payment of any duties on them.
- 6.7** Where the Completed Components are to be delivered in instalments, each delivery shall constitute a separate Contract and failure by the Company to deliver any one or more of the instalments in accordance with these Conditions or any claim by the Buyer in respect of any one or more instalments shall not entitle the Buyer to treat the Contract as a whole as repudiated.
- 6.8** If the Buyer fails to take delivery of the Completed Components or fails to give the Company adequate delivery instructions at the time stated for delivery (otherwise than by reason of any cause beyond the Buyer's reasonable control or by reason of the Company's fault) then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Company, the Company may;

- (a) store the Completed Components until actual delivery either on site or ship the Completed Components to storage elsewhere; and

- (b) after such Completed Components have been in storage for more than 90 (ninety) days then the Company may sell the Completed Components at the best price readily obtainable and (after deducting all reasonable storage and selling expenses) account to the Buyer for the excess over the price under the Contract or charge the Buyer for any shortfall below the price under the Contract.

- 6.9** If Completed Components are placed in storage in accordance with Clause 6.8 above, including storage at the Company's facility, the following conditions shall apply:

- (a) risk in the Completed Components shall thereupon pass to the Buyer if it has not already passed;
- (b) any amounts otherwise payable to the Company upon delivery or shipment shall be payable upon presentation of the Company's invoices and certifications as to the cause for storage.
- (c) all expenses incurred by the Company including but not limited to preparations for and placement into storage, handling, inspection, preservation, insurance, storage, removal charges and any taxes shall be reimbursed by the Buyer upon submission of the Company's invoices; and
- (d) where conditions permit and upon payment of all amounts due under this Clause 6.9, the Company shall resume delivery of the Completed Components to the originally agreed point of delivery.

7 RISK AND TITLE

- 7.1** Risk of damage to or loss of Buyer's Components shall pass to the Company at the time when such Buyer's Components are delivered and signed for at the Company's premises.
- 7.2** Risk of damage to or loss of the Completed Components shall pass to the Buyer in accordance with the Ex Company Works terms more particularly set out in the current version of the Incoterms or as otherwise set out in the Proposal.
- 7.3** Notwithstanding delivery and the passing of risk in the Completed Components, or any other provision of these Conditions, the ownership in the Company's Components forming part of the Completed Components shall not pass to the Buyer and the Company shall have the right to hold all Completed Components and Buyer's Components in its possession until the Company has received in cash or cleared funds payment in full of the price set out in the Proposal for the Completed Components.
- 7.4** Until such time as the ownership in the Company's Goods forming part of the Completed Components passes to the Buyer -

- (a) the Buyer shall hold the Company's Goods on behalf and as bailee of the Company and shall as far as possible keep the Company's Goods separate from those of the Buyer and third parties and properly stored, protected and insured and identified as the Company's property; and

(b) the Company shall be entitled at any time to require the Buyer to deliver up the Company's Goods to the Company and, if the Buyer fails to do so forthwith, to enter upon any premises of the Buyer or any third party where the Company's Goods are stored and repossess the Company's Goods both to the extent that such Company Goods are separable from the Completed Components without causing damage to the Buyer's Components.

7.5 The Buyer shall not be entitled to pledge or in any way charge by way of security for any indebtedness any of the Company's Components forming part of the Completed Goods which remain the property of the Company, but if the Buyer does so all money owing by the Buyer to the Company shall (without prejudice to any other right or remedy of the Company) forthwith become due and payable.

7.6 To the extent that the Buyer does not pay for the Completed Components in accordance with the terms of Clause 8 and the Company has demanded payment of the amount outstanding in writing and payment has not been made within 5 days of such notice or the provisions of Clause 12 apply then the Company may sell such Completed Components or Buyer's Components in its possession at the best price readily obtainable and after deducting all reasonable storage, selling and other expenses account to the Buyer of the excess over the amount due under the Contract or charge the Buyer for any shortfall below the price under the Contract.

8 TERMS OF PAYMENT

8.1 The Buyer shall pay the price of the Completed Components as set out in the Proposal, notwithstanding that delivery may not have taken place and the ownership in the Completed Components has not passed to the Buyer because the provisions of Clause 6.9, 7.2 or 7.3 apply. The time of payment of the price shall be of the essence in the Contract. Receipts for payment will be issued only upon request.

8.2 The Buyer shall make all payments due under the Contract without any deductions whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise unless the Buyer has a valid court order requiring an amount equal to such deduction to be paid by the Company to the Buyer.

8.3 If the Buyer fails to make any payment on the due date then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Company, the Company shall be entitled to -

- (a) cancel the order or suspend any further deliveries to the Buyer;
- (b) appropriate any payment made by the Buyer to such of the Company's Goods or Services (or the goods or services supplied under any other contract between the Buyer and the Company) as the Company may think fit (notwithstanding any purported appropriation by the Buyer);
- (c) charge the Buyer interest (both before and after any judgment) on the amount unpaid, at either (i) the rate of 8% (eight per cent) per annum above Bank Of England's base rate from time to time or (ii) the maximum rate permitted by applicable law, until payment in full is made (a part of a month being treated

as a full month for the purpose of calculating interest); and

- (d) Invoke the provisions set out at Clause 7.6 above.

9 WARRANTIES

9.1 Subject to the conditions set out below the Company warrants that the Completed Components will correspond with their specification as set out in the Proposal at the time of delivery and that the Services performed on the Buyer's Components and the Company's Goods forming part of the Completed Components will be free from defects in material and workmanship for 8,000 equivalent fired hours or a period of eighteen months from the date of their initial use or twelve months from delivery, whichever is the first to expire.

9.2 The above warranty is given by the Company subject to the following conditions:-

- (a) the Company shall be under no liability in respect of any defect in the Services performed on the Buyer's Component and/or the Company's Goods forming part of the Completed Components arising from any drawing, design or specification supplied by the Buyer;
- (b) the Company shall be under no liability in respect of any defect arising from fair wear and tear (including but not limited to deterioration arising out of climatic conditions), or any wilful damage, negligence (including without limitation failure to maintain, subsection to abnormal working conditions (including but not limited to unsuitable storage and/or protection from the environment), failure to follow the Company's instructions (whether oral or in writing), misuse or alteration or repair of the Completed Components without the Company's approval, or any other act or omission on the part of the Buyer, its employees or agents or any third party;
- (c) the Company shall be under no liability under the above warranty (or any other warranty, condition or guarantee) if the total price for the Completed Components has not been paid by the due date for payment;
- (d) the Company shall be under no liability under the above warranty if the Buyer does not notify the Company in writing of a claim under the warranty and the Company receives such claim within 60 days of the Buyer becoming aware of such claim. For the avoidance of doubt such claim must also be received within the warranty period set out at Clause 9.1 above.

10 LIABILITY

10.1 The provisions of this Clause 10 sets out the entire financial liability of the Company (including any liability for the acts or omissions of its employees, agents and sub-contractors) to the Buyer in respect of:

- (a) any breach of these Conditions including any claims under an indemnity; and

(b) any representations (other than fraudulent) statements or tortious acts or omission including negligent or harmful acts:

10.2 All warranties, conditions or other terms implied by any statute or otherwise are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law unless such warranty, condition or term is expressly set out in writing either in the Proposal or these Conditions.

10.3 If a failure to meet any warranty set out at Clause 9.1 above occurs within the period set out at Clause 9.1 above, then the Buyer shall make the Completed Component available for correction Ex Company Works as defined in the current version of the Incoterms. The Company shall be entitled to re-carry out the Services or repair or replace the Company Goods that formed part of the Completed Components free of charge or at the Company's sole discretion, refund to the Buyer the price of the Completed Components (or an equitable part of the price). The Buyer and the Company agree that the Company shall have no further liability in respect of warranty claims.

10.4 Under no circumstances shall the Company be liable to the Buyer for any indirect or consequential losses (whether for loss of profit, loss of business, depletion of goodwill, loss of use of equipment, damage to associated or connected equipment or otherwise), costs (including costs of substitute equipment facilities or services), expenses or other claims for consequential compensation whatsoever (however caused) which arise out of or in connection with the Contract.

10.5 (a) In all circumstances other than those specifically set out at Clause 10.5 (b) below, the Company's total liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty, misrepresentation other than fraudulent representation) or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of this Contract shall be limited to the Contract price set out in the Proposal. This Clause 10.5 shall not limit the liability of the Company arising out of death or personal injury claims.

(b) The Company shall be liable for all loss of or damage to Buyer's Components from the time risk passes to the Company in accordance with Clause 7.1 below until such time as risk passes in the Completed Components or Buyer's Components (as appropriate) back to the Buyer in accordance with this Contract.

10.6 The Buyer agrees to procure that its insurance policies include a waiver of all rights of subrogation against the Company and its employees and waiver of any other rights of the insurer to any offset, counterclaim or any other deduction whether by attachment or otherwise and agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified the Company against all action, costs expenses (including legal costs) and liabilities to the extent that the Buyer does not procure the same.

10.7 The Company imposes these limits on liability to reduce the overall cost that it charges to the Buyer. If the Buyer requires additional protection and therefore a higher limit on liability then the matter should be discussed with the Company and the Proposal can be varied in writing to reflect the additional costs inherent in accepting greater liability including, but not limited to, the cost (if available) of additional insurance cover.

10.8 In no event shall the Buyer be entitled to reject the Completed Components on the basis of any defect or failure

which is so slight that it would be unreasonable for the Buyer to reject them.

10.9 The Company shall not be liable to the Buyer or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract by reason of any delay in performing or any failure to perform, any of the Company's obligations under this Contract, if the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond the Company's reasonable control. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing the following shall be regarded as causes beyond the Company's reasonable control:

- (a) Act of God, explosion, flood, tempest, fire or accident;
- (b) war or threat of war, sabotage, insurrection, civil disturbance or requisition;
- (c) acts, restrictions, regulations, bye-laws, prohibitions or measures of any kind on the part of any governmental, parliamentary or local authority;
- (d) import or export regulations or embargoes;
- (e) strikes, lock-outs or other industrial actions or trade disputes (whether involving employees of the Company or of a third party);
- (f) difficulties in obtaining raw materials, labour, fuel, parts or machinery;
- (g) power failure or breakdown in machinery.

11 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INDEMNITY

11.1 If any claim is made against the Buyer that the Completed Components infringe or that their use or resale infringes the patent, copyright, design, trade mark or other industrial or intellectual property rights of any other person, then unless the claim results from the use of the Buyer's specification for the Completed Components, the Company shall indemnify the Buyer against all loss, damages, costs and expenses awarded against or incurred or paid or agreed to be paid by the Buyer in settlement of the claim, provided that :

- (a) the Company is given full control of any proceedings or negotiations in connection with any such claim;
- (b) the Buyer shall give the Company all reasonable assistance for the purposes of any such proceedings or negotiations;
- (c) except pursuant to a final award, the Buyer shall not pay or accept any such claim or threat, or compromise any such proceedings without the consent of the Company (which shall not be unreasonably withheld);
- (d) the Buyer shall do nothing which would or might vitiate any policy of insurance or insurance cover which the Buyer may have in relation to the claim, and this indemnity shall not apply to the extent that the Buyer recovers any sums under any such policy or cover (which the Buyer shall use its best endeavours to do);

- (e) the Company shall be entitled to the benefit of, and the Buyer shall accordingly account to the Company for, all damages and costs (if any) awarded in favour of the Buyer which are payable by or agreed with the consent of the Buyer (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) to be paid by any other party in respect of the claim; and
- (f) without prejudice to any duty of the Buyer under law the Company shall be entitled to require the Buyer to take such steps as the Company may reasonably require to mitigate or reduce any loss, damages, costs or expenses for which the Company is liable to indemnify the Buyer.

12 DRAWINGS AND TOOLING

- 12.1** All drawings and specifications including all technical documentation concerning the provision of the Services and the Company Goods shall remain the exclusive property of the Company. Under no circumstances may such drawings, specifications or documentation be transmitted to third parties.
- 12.2** Any printed catalogues, pamphlets and other general advertising and technical information submitted to the Buyer are supplied for general information only and have no contractual relevance unless specifically incorporated in writing in the Proposal.
- 12.3** To the extent that any tooling charges are set out in the Proposal then title and possession to all tools shall remain with the Company.

13 INSOLVENCY OF BUYER

13.1 If -

- (a) the Buyer becomes insolvent by means of its inability to pay its debts or enters into liquidation whether voluntarily or compulsory (other than for the purposes of amalgamation or re-construction or makes any arrangement or compositions with its creditors generally or suffers distress or any administration order is made in respect of its assets or any similar action is taken in consequence of debt; or
- (b) an encumbrancer takes possession, or a receiver is appointed, of any of the property or assets of the Buyer; or
- (c) the Buyer ceases, or threatens to cease, to carry on business; or
- (d) the Company reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned above is about to occur in relation to the Buyer and notifies the Buyer accordingly;

then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to the Company, the Company shall be entitled to cancel the Contract or suspend any further deliveries under the Contract without any liability to the Buyer, and if the Goods have been delivered but not paid for the price shall become immediately due and payable notwithstanding any previous agreement or arrangement to the contrary.

14 GENERAL

- 14.1** The Buyer may not assign the Contract or any part of it without the prior written consent of the Company.
- 14.2** The Company may assign the Contract or any part of it to any person, firm or company.
- 14.3** The Buyer agrees that the Company may sub-contract any part of the work but any act or omission of the sub-contractor will be deemed to be an act or omission of the Company.
- 14.4** Any notice required or permitted to be given by either party to the other under these Conditions shall be in writing addressed to that other party at its registered office or principal place of business or such other address as may at the relevant time have been notified pursuant to this provision to the party giving the notice.
- 14.5** No failure or delay by either party in exercising any of its rights under the Contract shall be deemed to be a waiver of that right, and no waiver by either party of any breach of the Contract by the other shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision.
- 14.6** If any provision of these Conditions is held by any competent authority to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part the validity of the other provisions of these Conditions and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected thereby.
- 14.7** If any dispute arises under or in connection with these Conditions the Parties undertake to use their best efforts to negotiate in good faith in order to reach an amicable solution to such dispute. In the event that such an amicable solution cannot be reached, then either Party at any time may refer the dispute to be finally settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce by one or more arbitrators appointed in accordance with the said Rules. The arbitration will take place in London and arbitration proceedings will be conducted in the English language.
- 14.8** The Contract shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales.
- 14.9** The parties agree that the terms of the Third Party Rights Act 1999 shall not apply to the Contract.